

No. 24-507

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES DALY,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF DE SOTO, MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTINE A. VAPOREAN
T. MICHAEL WARD
Counsel of Record
BROWN & JAMES, P.C.
800 Market Street,
Suite 1100
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314-421-3400
mward@bjpc.com

*Counsel for Respondents
City of De Soto and Jeff McCreary*

334683



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	1
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT PRESENT AN ISSUE OF LAW REQUIRING RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT.....	2
A. The Court's <i>Pickering</i> Balancing Test is Well-Settled	2
B. Any Dispute Raised by Daly in his Question Presented Pertains to the Application of the Law to the Facts of this Case	4
II. TO THE EXTENT DALY ASKS THE COURT TO WEIGH THE EVIDENCE, HIS PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Allard v. Baldwin</i> , 779 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Anzaldua v. Ne. Ambulance & Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 793 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2015)	3, 9
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	6, 9
<i>Germann v. City of Kan. City</i> , 776 F.2d 761 (8th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Henry v. Johnson</i> , 950 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017)	8, 9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	2, 6, 7, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	1
